RESOLUTION NO. 20240625-002

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS CANVASSING A GENERAL **ELECTION** RUNOFF HELD ON **JUNE** 15, DECLARING A CANDIDATE FOR COUNCIL MEMBER, POSITION THREE **(3)** DULY **ELECTED** CONTAINING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT.

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2024, the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas, ordered a General Runoff Election be held on June 15, 2024, for the purpose of electing Council Member, Position Three (3), for a term of two (2) years; and

WHEREAS the City Council has investigated all matters pertaining to the General Runoff Election and has determined that notice of said election was given as required by law, and said election was duly and legally held on June 15, 2024, in conformity with the election laws of the State of Texas and the Voting Rights Act of 1965, and

WHEREAS, it further appears to the City Council and the Council so finds that the Election Judges and Brazoria County Elections Administrator have tabulated the results of said General Runoff Election and certified such tabulation for the City Council and that such tabulation is correct; and

WHEREAS, the returns of the general runoff election have been made to the Council and City Council has considered the returns of the general runoff election, and tabulation of votes for Council Member, Position Three (3), for a term of two (2) years; and as shown in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, <u>Terry L. Roberts</u> received the majority of all votes cast for Council Member, Position Three (3); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The Council finds that all of the recitals contained in the preamble of this Resolution are true and adopts them as findings of fact by this governing body; and.

SECTION 2. The Council finds that the results of the general runoff election as tabulated, received, and canvassed are true, and the City Secretary has certified such tabulation of the votes cast at the election; and

SECTION 3. The Council accepts and approves the returns for the general runoff election, as tabulated, received, and canvassed, and declares that the following persons are declared elected and may qualify for the office:

Council Member, Position Three (3) Terry L. Roberts Total Votes: 221 53.25%

SECTION 4. With this cavass, the Council is making official the runoff election results and City Council hereby finds that the votes were cast in the election and said parties listed above are hereby duly elected subject to the taking of the oath of office as provided by the laws of the State of Texas.

SECTION 5. The meeting at which this Resolution was approved was a regular meeting of the City Council, and in all things, was conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall become effective from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 25TH DAY OF JUNE 2024.

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS
	John Wright
ATTEST:	Mayor
	_
Michelle Perez, TRMC	
City Secretary	